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INSTRUCTIONS FOR_PREPARATION OF FORM 114

«

1. Forms 114-B are to be prepared bleegistration Branch in quadruplicate,
three copies to be forwarded to Area Supervisor who will accomplish paragraph 2 and
return all three copies to Headquarters, American Graves Registration Service.

20 Pagggfaphs 1 and 3 will be accomplished by Registration Brahch. Head-
quarters, Aﬁérican Graves Registration Service, Q.M.C., in Europe.

~

3. Parggraph 2 will be accomplished by Area Supervisor from data on file
in his office.

4. 1If data is entered on Form 114-B from Form 1, Form I6, Form 1—-A or Form
16-A, statement to this effect will be made on Form 114-B STATING WHICH G.R.S.
form data is taken.frem. If data concerning co—ordinates is approximate and NOT
accurate, statement to this effect will be made on these forms.
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A/n/

Co MeG.,140th Inf. - CROOK,Thomas - Cook,1459323
55th Divielon '

No witness can be found .

Died Base Hospital of pneumonia Oct,lst 1918 (in line of duty)

Searcher : J.0liver Buswell
lst It 140th Inf.
Chaplain
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QM 293 A-M August 12, 1932,
Crook, Thomas C. (MA)

Mrs. Josephine Wilson,
West Tulse, Oklahoma,

Dear Madams:

Receipt is scknowledged of your reply to office letter
of July 9, 1932, stating that you are unable to make a pilgrim-
age to the grave of your son, the late Cook Thomas C. Crook.

It is noted you previously stated your health was poor,
and in this connection you are advised that persomnel to care
for your comfort and needs will be provided, and doctors and
nurses will be svailable. During the past three years meny
women who were in poor health made the pilgrimege and appeared
to have benefited by the sea air amnd the excellent care they
received. :

In the event your health improves and you desire to
‘make the jourmey next year, you are agsured that everything
possible will be done for your somfort and welfare. w
For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W, DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A_M
Crook Thomes C (MA) July 9 1932

Mrs Josephine Wilson
West Tulsa, Okla

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance, It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1030, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION

For The Quartermaster General, ,fqlx

Very truly yours, flV _1f gy

. W DIETZl‘
Captain, Q. M. Corps
2 Encls. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933?_ /,/“o i 7" {? o f
(Write answer here)
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A"'M

]

Crook ? Thomas Cs '6});:-:) ) ¥4 :’SJ"{\( ;ug-{; s . 19381
e A ;
/A

Nrs. Josephine Wilson,
fest Tulsa,
01‘;4 le

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your reply to form letter
forwarded you under recent date relative 1o the pilgrimage to
the cemeteries of Europe, wherein you advise that your health
will not permit you to make a pilgrimage during the year 1932,

Competent personnel will be provided to care for the
mothers and.widows from the time of their arrival in New York
until their return thereto. Medical attendants and all other
necessities will be arranged for and in the event you decide
to make a pilgrimage, you are assured everything possible will
be done for your care and welfare, During the summers of 1930
and 1931 many mothers of advanced age and in poor health made
the pilgrimage and appear to have benefited therefrom.

Your name is being placed on the list of mothers and
widows who are eligible to make a pilgrimage in 1933. However,
should you change your mind in view of the above, and desire to
make a pilgrimage during the summer months of 1932, it is re-
quested you advise this office in order that arrangements may
be made for you.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsgistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM-BQS—AM

Crook, Thomas C. Cook (LEMY M June 23, 1931
- A

Mrs, Josephine Wilson,
West Tulsa, Okle,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pPilgrimages
during the year 1932 1o the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for Steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this year,
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecideq" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have ansviered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do net delay, as a prompt reply is esgsential.

This letter igs being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make g Pilgrimage at the expense of the Government dugiquylr

1930 and are not making the journey in 1931, fﬁxﬁﬁi“;lqﬁ?f\

For The Quartermaster General,

]
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DOJYOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19329 A/glfij
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Qi 408 A= Jemery 20, 1881
Crock, Thomms C. 18328 M

Krs, Josephine Wilsom,
Route 4, Box 46,

Siloasm Springs, Ariksnnas.
Dear MNadsms

In order that the records of this office may be cauplete
and corrset, it is reguested that you advise wietimr or not the late
Thomas C. Crock, Cook, is survived by a widow, and if so, her name
and address.

For your convenianse in replying, there is enclosed, here~
with, a self-sddressad envelope which reguires no postage.

For Tue guartermaster General.

Very truly yours,

R. B, SHAMNON,
Ixglosuwra Captain, Q. Me Corps,
Eavelope Assistant,

Lu



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N repLy reFer To QM 293 A-C June 7, 1930.

Crook, Thomag C. - 1232 M

-y ’ o »’/7 ,-/. .;‘ 7 "“ 7
e il

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929,

To assure proper and satisfactory accommedations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes"” or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet  in the enclosed addressed envelops,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply ie
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly ygﬁrs, ///

f / w /
P /////.'// {i} ;/,:‘
A/
”g{ p/ ES,
} Captain, Q. Corps,
o Assistant,

! |
M
DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931°? __ =
' (Write answer here)

GFY

.

(Sign here)mi/




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

T
b ¥
X

in reEpLY rerer to QM 293 A—C' Cctober 7 ; 1929,
Crook, Thomas C, 1232 M '

lrs, Josephine Wilson,
Route 34, Box 48,
Siloam Springs, Ark,

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemesteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necéssary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929, The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to0 be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed snvelope which requires no postage.

D6 you desire %o make this pilgrimage if ellzivle? |  (feed.  (No)
2. Do you desire to make the piigrimage
in the calendar year 1930? - Nem] (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? |  (¥ed] (o)

hee 7 Health (700 K

4, Please give your age and state of health, ars (Good) (Poor)

T2 '
Qk ‘\ ¥, *tvEngllsh ~ (Yes) mo’)\/
SN 4

Fp S \6§h¢r language /270

' g e A7) T specify language spoken)

’ P N 2 ;f\"'[
& Y 1324 L

For The Quartermaster General, .  '7<¢ 7/
T Yy

o e '\ 7
;/\{ S Very truly yours, (. « : ;
(INONC 248~~~ A s { N
L & ‘{"f' v R b / 17 /(’ L et \ L3 \\'\*MK)\,;

WAL C
f\) v v Vo {\
Encl, / JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act Major, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope Asgistant,

5. What language do you speak?
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE ©OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTOMN

IN REPLY REFER YO QM 293 A"C
June 20 1929.

M’ Thomas CQ

Nrs, Josephine Wilson,
Romte ¥ 4, Box 46,
Siloam Springs, Arke

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of

Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act Mo gnable the mothers

end widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American

- forcee now interred in the cemeteries of Eurcpe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemsteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the

late gopk Thomas C. Crook, M.G.Co. 140th Inf,, whose remsins are now in-
terred in the Meuse-Argonme Amsrisan Cemstery, Romagne-sous-lontfeneol,
Neousa, Prance.

Will you pleamss advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of ths above guoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her f111 name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimege. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-
grimage. :

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be mads.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



QM 293 A-M August 12, 1932,
Crook, Thomes C. (MA)

Mrs. Josephine Wilsonm,
West Tulsa, Oklehoma.
. Dear Madams

Receipt is acknowledged of your reply to office letter
of July 9, 1932, stating that you are unsble to make & pilgrim-
age to the grave of your son, the late Cook Thomas C. Crook.

It is noted you previously stated your health was poor,
-and in this comnection you are advised that personnel to care
for your comfort and needs will be provided, and doctors and
murses will be available. During the past three years meny
women who were in poor health made the pilgrimage end appeared
to have benefited by the sea air and the excellent care they
received.

<7 @ In the event your health improves and you desire to
C0 make the” jourmey next year, you are @ssured that everything
. possiblg will be dome for your comfort and welfare.

= ?or:;?hi Quartermaster Genersl,

Yery truly yours,

'} ALIG

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
R Assistant.

\



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFMICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A_M
Crook Thomes € (MA) July 9 1932

Mps Josephine Wilson
West Tulsa, Okla

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1631, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
doee not choose to make the pilgrimage,

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance, It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided"” in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not

make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932, There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

2 Encls, : Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933? L A sl
(Write answer here)

(8ign here) e i s




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

iN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-M

Crook, Thomas €, {LEN) M August 5, 1931

¥rs. Jogsephine Wilsem,
West Tulse,

Oklﬂc
Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your reply to form letter
forwarded you under recent date relative to the pilgrimage to
the cemeteries of Europe, wherein you advise that your health
will not permit you to make a pilgrimage during the year 1932,

Competent personnel will be provided to care for the
mothers and widows from the time of their arrival in New York
udtil their return thereto. Medical attendants and all other
necessities will be arranged for and in the event you decide
to make a pilgrimage, you are assured everything possible will
be;done for your care and welfare, During the summers of 1930
and 1931-many mothers of advanced age and in poor health made
the pilgﬁjmage and appear to have benefited therefrom.

o’ *% Your name is being placed on the list of mothers and
widows who are eligible to make a pilgrimage in 1933. However,
should you change your mind in view of the above, and desire 1o
make a pilgrimage during the summer months of 1932, it is re-
quested you advise this office in order that arrangements may
be made for you.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant,
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM—ZQS—AM

Crook, Thomas C. Cook ({LEM) M June 23, 1831

Myrs, Josephine Wilson,
West Tulsa, Okla,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

f? To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions_ for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this year.

It is_therefiore desired that you answer the question below by writing
eithef-of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided” in the blank space
following tBe question.

Q-
i (©)
> Zﬁs soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name awgl retdrn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.
This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during

1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.
For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.

e
oo
DO YOUCDESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19327

E Write answer here

o
Y
Ll

3

- 2
G- |70
-
O]

P

Sign here



oM 293 A~ Jemery 20, 1931
Crook, Thomme C, 3232 M

Mrs. Josephine Wilsom,
Route 4, Box 46,

Siloem Spriegs, Avimnsas.
Dear Madem: :

In ordor that the records of this office may be camplete
end correet, it is requested that you advise whether or not the late
Thomae C. Crook, Cook, lg survived by s widow, sxd if so, her nams
and address.

For yowr convenience in replying, there ie enclosed, hers-
with, & solf-sddressed onveldpe which mqﬁims no postage.

For The Quartermsster Genersal.

Very truly yours,

R. E. SHANNON,

Enelosure Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope o Assistant,
NE -
= "
gl )
| &2
A ? &



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

M 293 A-
IN REPLY REFER TO @ 93 (_;__ June 7, 1930.

Crook, Thomas C. - 1282 M

lirs. Josephine Wilson,
Route #4, Box 46,
Siloam Springs. Srk.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, 10 the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1951 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of thie
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the gquestion below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
‘your name and return this sheet in the snclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1631°%
(Write answer here)

(Sign here)



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL i
WASHINGTON

/N REPLY rEFEr To QM 293 A—C, October ¢ , 1929.
Crook, Thomas C, 1232 M,

Hpg, Josephine Wilson,
Route #4, Box 46,
Siloem Springs, Ark.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any timeé between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, &and whose remains are now interred in such cems-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purposs of the investigation is to determine the total
numbsr of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimeges, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it 1is requésted that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No)

2. Do you desire to make the Piigrimage
in the calendar year 19307 (Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous vigit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yen) L (No)

Age Health
4. Please give your age and state of health, i (Years) (Good) (Poor)

English — (Yes) (No)

5. What language do you speak? Other language '
(Specify language gpoken)

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
Encl. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act Major, Q. M, Corps,
Envelope Assistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT
TOFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY RErER TO QM 293 A‘C
June pg, 1929.

Crook, Thomns O,

¥ira, Jomephine Wilson,
Silcam Springs, Arka

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldlers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteriss of Hurope to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteriesg®.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the

late gook Thomas Cs Crooks MeGsCoe 140th Infe, whose remains are now ine
terred in tho Mouwse~Argomne Americm Cemstery, Romsgne~sous-lontfancon,
House, Pronce.

Will you pleass advise thie office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above guoted Act, to
maks the pilgrimage, and if so, will you plesass furnieh her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her %o
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers snd widows are entitled to make the pil-

grimage.

In the svent your son was gurvived by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be mads.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which reguires

no postagse.
For The Quartermaster General,
Yery truly yours,
2 incls.
Act of Congress. g
fnvelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



__Grook, . Thomas. (¢ 1,459,323 S/

(Sum inie. ) (Christiun name in full.) (Army serial ny %)
#
ook ... MsGeC0e, 140 Ing -

(Rank and orgnnization.)
State your relationship to the deceaged

Do you desire the remains brought jto the United States? .
y

‘ (Yes or no.)
If remains are brought to the Unifed States, do you

wish them interred in a national cemetery?

(Yes or no.)

If - desire the remains interfed at the home of the deceased, give full informa-
LI -
'below as to where they should be sent:
1 f /
(Name of person to receive rcma"ns// (Express office.) (Telegraph oflice.)
/- e TN el | PRETS o l = T  l
S (Number and street.) / (City or town.) ' (State.)
~(Sign ero) :
IA/TI {J :\; '] k-), 2 M 7 N -
(N umbcr and street or rural réute ) (City, town, or post oflice.) (State.)

y Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. 3—6713



'{/ R '_.. Q '
:«f/bfc amN
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In reply refer to:
293.8 C-1 $33489

prea .a.c“l \J + 192 ?) °

¥rs. Josephine Wilson,

R. ’j‘ﬂn' "1‘ —3’.:;'; 1.‘.'5’
Siloam Springs, Arke :
Dear Medem: SR - R L R . g

y w b ue ? ot
i¥n S5 - N !

The Quertermaster General desires that you be informed that

tho permanent grave of he late Thomas G. Grook, Machine Gun Compeny,
$40th Infantry, @8 Grave 2, Row 7, 3lock C, Neusc-Argonne Amorican
Cemete rv Roragne~-sous-iiontfancon, Department of lemna, France.

This is one of the permanent American military cnmeteries

te be,. nalntalncd by this Government in Europe, Bach gravq'ﬁill

be marked by a headstona of white mqrble, of suitable design,

yith nams, rank, organization, date of soldier's death and State
¢rom which he came, The headstones will be placéd at all graves

in connection with tho improvement work now in progréss, as soon

ng poscible and without waiting for special aotlon or request on

Vi o R, |
3 LU 5 P 4 5

+he port of relaetives. cianetaen
In eflfne ing renoval, the utmost care and reverence were .
exnsted and mord thon +illingly accorded by those performing this

gnercd duty, The grove of the dogessed will be perpetunlly maine

-
'}
o

] PR L g e W gl
tained hv this Qovernmert. in a pananex bafittivig ™ last resting

PN S R LA
place of our hepoes, : RPN Bk L) A
v - ] : A 1C R
Sy Very truly yeuke, 7T
b N T ¥V 'Y 9 k
} . & N of 4._)‘_..':\‘ r" ¢
0 J AN dapn v 1
N AR VR ,
CRALAL B J5. Conne®y‘ . . L
\h&$‘ ‘ 3 Asmistanty 7 YT T
Wie, : "
¢ b Y}»ﬁb' P g S Tl S U AR
2223 [ oo et . gt



G. R.S.Form. No.16-/ ‘ Plac Veubecourt (Meuse)

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL Date.... October 12, 1921

323
1. Remarns or..Creok, Thomas Ca. L Y S S S E RTAT) NUMBER14592‘3‘B’

RANK...........CO0K = Oreaxizamiox...Mach. Gun Co,., 140th I;if- ............................

|83

.tijisinterréd'(date): - ‘Oct. 12, 1921 - From (give complete location): ~  G¥. 69,
‘ Pt. 2, Sec. E, Cty. A

By : Group....... C Aol e (e U DltF'S‘s

3. Reburied (date) : In (give complete location) :

wooMarch 20, 1922, Meuse Argonne Cty #1232, Gre 2, BleC, RoW Te  °~

By : Group...... Reburllas .............................. Wnit e e s o TS S Nat]ﬁ%rel% re usl%at

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment:

iBox.; Hospital 'shroudl, Un@eT ¢ ToSSs | 1. i i aiw Sl e e g

BadlydecomposedReeognltlon 0y 1o E 5 00 N S R L AR S o T

5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body ?........¥@8 . ... On grave marker ? .. ... RSB P

(b) Other means of identification found flpon disinterment, and general remarks : )
 Bottle record reads in part., Crook, 1459323, Thomas C., Cook, % |
wive MGre- 0035 1408 Inf, . ;. Died 0et. 3,18 a8t -12:30 M. Tags. reads Thonasg
C. Crook, Cook, M@. Bn., 140th Inf., 1459323 \

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items ? NPCP. face and
, jaws intact.

Imp %o det,

(a) Height (actual measurement) ....
(b) Weight (estimated)................... 10R to det,
(@) airs = Col O R P v (el oamp to det.

QUADEILY o FED. KO BOB

Characteristics AROSR SRR 1 o, 6 T 4 ORI

(d) Hair on face—Color ... . JNone visible.

LocatmnI‘I‘mev’is;ﬂ)le

Ouanbiby i i 0 Bone visible

(e) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities, or

missing parts)... Neme visible . . ... . .. ... ¢

7. Disinterment , 7 :
supervised by b DOGRR . ¥ _Approved : . RS Tetber, T
'/glhj} i : ‘ (Title).”. Captain, Q.M.G. . .
8. Reburial , i ’ q s Coon o Q\k&_\x~
supervised by ‘..A.W..B.a...”‘:zh..a.iid'......ff.(ff.‘..f';....."........,,.. e Approved :AsBEe Dewey.. 1ot Lts. QMCy........

(Title)




INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G.R.S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To be
used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification on body.

1. Show soldier’s name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment.

3. Give date and aécurate information as to docation of reburial and the group and unit which mada
reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, etc.

4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, bur‘lap, etc. This statement should be as complete as possible,

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by reporting
(13 Yes 2 or “NO n. . ¥

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were'any identifying articles found
in or on body or gravé ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found on body
or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the body, other,
than that tabulated under Item No. 6. - : :

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of tha
body will allow. Items (¢) and () under the body description are very important and should be very complete.
The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32teethtobe accoun-
ted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws,
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines
(tearing teeth), bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be
made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work,
fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found.

MISSING TEETH.................... All teeth missing through previous extrac-
tion (not those fractured or displaced by
recent wounds) should be scratched out,
thus : .

CROWNED TEETH ............... Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
%}?ld’ porcelain, or gold and porcelain),
us

BRIDGE WORK ........... Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
tg;old bridge, gold and porcelain bridge),
hus :

SIVER PILLING GoLD FILLING
oLD FiLLInNg GOLD FILLING

%‘,ow FILLING

FILLINGS ..o Draw filling on tooth accurately as pos-
sible (block in and label gold, silver,
cement), thus: -

—{AVI TY

, | DECAYED

CARIES (CAVITIES) ... Ou_tlmtilocation and size ol cavity, shade
in thus :

DENTURES (PLATES) -...... Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate, block in teeth attached and indicate retaining
clasps on natural teeth with the word ‘‘clasp.”

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person approving
same. ki \
N i) iy
8. Show'name ai‘per_sbn;éfuper.wsmg the reburial and the name and title of the person approving same,

PR s N >



G.R.S. iFORM #114-A. | STATION _ vaubecourt _,I,f_te_g_z_;s_e_____,
To be prépared in triplicate. : DATE ___ O 017_912_:__19%1 _________

REPORT OF D.SINTERMENT, PREPARATICON, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY
DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT ' . 4
Records of G.R.S. Headguarters. Discrepancy found upon exhumatibn of body
1. Name CROQK, Thomas G ... 1O ANATORM ! . ot AR (S
2. No. ,_____1_._41:_53_9_%—?3:\%3 ___________________________________ I 1 (o] A8 SR YA i N o s 1 T
3. Rank___Cook Bt o g 12. Rank Do i AP WL SRV
4. org.  Mach Gun Co.140th Inf 13" org. | AV Ll e, S O
SHIDEDER N LOGS LRONEING | 14. (a) D.D R
Db, b 20 O IR A TR (v) D.3.See Pared6,26.

Discrepancy found upon disintefﬁent
7. Grave N06_9 ________ SeCh M. 2 UGG CieewS BRoy i i 5 S/C 4o {
SE\ IO GIa) bt L, Rowawthi, 0L IHGPESEIICILEAS m;,,_j:”Wf Row “_12"71 _____ [
9.y MR BN 8 il U 1 Bowes [ ° | \‘
18. Cemetery _ Amew. Cty. ... o AR, S 19. Commune or tov;rn; _]:.féirli‘e_c_onr_t‘_ _______
20. Dept. or County ______. Meuse ;, R1. Counbry‘ ________ Jﬂnax;&e:_"ji“_"_"_;Jln--
22. GRS ‘Hdgrs fifCode’ No | | gHfYHE0 WHEGERG 35111":;fi:flfi:;;fi;;i_;;;_;_ﬁ;ii"__
’ \ )

2%, Didifteridd(pErey ~@ehs B IR0, WM. GRgaRslY | .

24 Inscription ongrave marker: ;°

......

Signattre Junior Technical Assistdnt

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail). - i

______ Pags read the same, See paReBd6a ... ool G0l
o7 Condition of body Badly decomposed, recogmition impossibles
28. Nature of burial _ Hosp. ehroud, under eresse .’ .. ...
29, Any disorebancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
quoted above? . . p B G TR T PSR L e
30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date Oete 12; .,l?.apl-By_A,___Lw_e_{g___];_t}gapq___

31. Casket sealed by ... WOJOLQS&\/ e

Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor) W,



SHIPMENT.  (Show actual marking of box.) ; ¥%B§_N9:E;%~j§:89l6A e S

52. Designation of body: e ‘,H sl i ,
ke 5 BQQK'“TJhomES"C"‘“’-"-----.—------.\.\.‘%;:.'XLT\'§"_;_:/_,,gerial I—S?--}.@Q‘Q_Z_@g_”“ :
e Cook il . = Organization_ . . MG Co. ,__1_5;_@?@@—__1{@ _______________________

33.

34.

35.

36.

Inf.. Died Qet. 3,1918 at 12;30 PM." Strip on baek of oross reads

Consigned to: : ) s

Name of Permanent Cemetery Meuse~Argonne Amer.,Romagne/s/Montfaucon 1232

Casket boxed and marked (Date)-—~0jS0-.12,_,1,9,31 __________________________
I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were chducﬁed and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that t report above
ig correct.

Signature of G.R.S. Inspector Je Pe

Remarks BOttle record reads"Croelk,1459323,

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

4553

Convoyer

‘Received at Railﬁead of Point of Concentration:

Shipped from point of Opération: (Date) . Oete 12, 1921e -

Date

Shipped from Railkead or Pod tion:

To Permanent.Cemetery detim |

COnvoyeP<ZZ%k?2&4??C&éégaazzazabSignature Shipping Officer|"

Received: «Date

Reinterred. . ieuse. Argonns Gty #1232, Mapch 20, 1928,

(Date)
GrEve MovtDA .. OPRER 0. VR T Ny g LSPGO = - (1, (o I T
Pros. . AN /] ot o o S ST RomBOMRE L SRR R
ToN . Q;C\E:; Ve SN T (
hw G.R.S. Representative A,#, Pe«ay, 1w Lt. QEs.
ee



COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF xEMAINS DATA
| File # 33489

1. LocatioN INpEX CARD: K W 2 hse 5235 fzfz?fw
> = mnhoms g . e %59-‘ €
(@) Name QRO T oMe T Ser. No. it &
" MY ERR T
(®) Rank ... GO0k Glcanizatbonasil 400k THERIWENECY : e
: LA GRIREE :
(¢) Date of death 10-3-18 (d) Cause of death __ Liobar pneumonia
II. RecistraTioN Carp.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):
(a) Grave No. ___E_’_('? ......... Row s ot Plog eles 1 i Sec. ___:_E_. __________ IRYSEA _-_9:_{% ________
T S i wilson, (Mother) West Tulsa,
() Emerg. Address s _'___fjosephlne 1 kit f__-f ____________________________ LTI 5
3 Ok LCle
III. Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases ey e N QARY BT CRRz=V
e 4 3y, < £
IV. A. G. O. DisrosrrioN CARD: h ' Datie of Teceipt —ut —Sumdtias g A L Y
T8 | N Tl PRV o/
(a) Namej_l.a ________ r------v'r\i'-q‘-i--i--' AL LU 0(d) Relationship _____ 31-;;;;1-----;-;. ________________
{ :l \\E A T Y f e . b-ﬂ.n"‘_,_. S s N
(c) Address ... }\)_E__\_" > 7 : LA XD Ol oo ( -X" 1‘ J-/{’i e R NS Y
. /2 ZQ i
(@) ;Remanisttosbeibroughttor U St sinit o el B e Do en L8 el rmenenees
(e) To be interred in National Cemetery in U. S. at DRI T R T SRR Y
(f) Shipping‘instructionsupon arrival offbodyin U. S, esioo st oo o e - o N .
(9) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. S. 20 o
g '] 242 [/‘U— "“‘A‘ / o3 c) /\—f
Examiners Imitials . bt Ago (A T)ates to e o uise s DITE , 1020.
V. A. G. O. CoRRESPONDENCE shows communication from . e i
{dted iock S ARRIE b e utas s ' Sieatbaid o
confirming request in Par. IV., item_______________ , above, or requesting that_ e
Sl IR < VR ( _\___‘____(‘-___(_._‘____:1}__"___‘_(___/_‘.___(_& _____ £ Awehs sy
Examiner’s Initials _________ Jor i Ny A D e W 77 g L , 1920
VI. G. R. S. FiLes, CorrEsPONDENCE—shows as follows: —--ococoeememeev R
} 7 5'} v S} /N ’ Gy
R e e e e S e R e R e
R U0 o o Wl TSSO R
------------------------- '“'"'""““ T T e e T = e e e e e
4 1
(a) Canceﬂatlon R e D A MR RO . e M (SRR SR
Examiner’s Initials W Iate & el sihe bl 20 FATS el , 1920
677 49
COUNTRY FRANCE CemeTERY No. el bt ot SEnr N6, XN
G. R. 8. Form No. 115 Make Form No, 114

Amended Apnl G, 1020 .ty o 3_7729
[ !



e i
i
VII. G. R. S. Form No. 114 made ..__._____ Seal , 1920. S S A
Typed hEREemine . S T8 , Checked by __ . (ljl s7e-----37 1920.
iy S 3
TR
)

(=
VIII. FiNaL gﬁ'fm\m
f\ i cable on LA 2z0
4d toiurope by 5
' letter on FEB 5 1921 ok

A
~n § . / /
na ratormed j
 $. 44 LSS N ‘-L-i’:’ﬁ-b-L--—-‘—'--'\)--'----------

& /

Followié’“g %’E}Cg fé'ward
: X &

IX. CORRECTIONS
CHANGE OF ADVICE. ActioN TAKEN.
Desirestbodyibestnanabith. b IR " 77 M CL A S oRA) LR S e T T e AR
Body: EoNTesRIp Ded o Jeae 1 fk M, L ONTRIRRY o Lol T 5 T TR e N
‘ -R.dn9g-
X. SUSPENSION REMARKS: _§_‘__?9_f__f_*__'_'_:’_ _?_’__‘__M:.% _____________ W _f??m_-_-_-g ........... Y Ao )
{ A

Weak T - 6hba - R wrela o - RNUgpzn 7o},
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/
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7-2

Qe f

1229

FPILATICH OT DISPOSITION OF RER 45 DATA

== il

Pile # 53469

2 é’;t/uLWkM{

coNCendq

1. "LOCATION INDEX CARD: 3%, 0 K w PR X
Y N AR P T A i JAIH 325 - Taff,, € TN SIS
N 7 " ma s 14: C’g EQ‘E =Y Sy A0

(a) llame OROOK, Thomas C. St o OB b e ~~ At

G T{P, DB.... 3.
(v) Raul Cook Organization .. rE0ThR Inf, 1/G Co. C//

VAT B 0t T b BRI PR R T s < S S IO SE L R  )

Cause of #
(o] Date of deatn 30=B8=18  3catn __Liobar prneumonis

] i k b 4
1T, FEGTSTRATION CARD.=-(Check Reg.,Card Inf. against Loc, Ind,Iaf,])s

£ : ;

' (D) Grave ‘;-Eo._..'.‘.g._.,}’kow ............... TEILOTE 4 < Moot ik SIEVEN A AR o [P A5 SHRE s
e B b yre. Josephine Wilson, (Mother) West Tulea,
(i) Ererg A ddross i BIRRiutT. el st T T e B e o oklas A

L6]

laira®

‘TII. Fdles of soldiers dying from contageous diseases.....@a®. . Cei....--.... CEK

T7. TInformation on which advice to Burope in letter of tramnsmittal was based:

et T A = . r~ VI P by - (Cable Qidgi, . S L0 A RS ':. e S (e
7. Following advice forwarded to Europe by (3 ot T tra:;sr:ittafga 5]9 -

VNIRRT, i ot SN L o TS St e o SISENE Sl 2w 2 0 e RN £ < ~id St a0 RE = ¢ SRS

Vv II,SUPPLEMENTARY REQUESTS
Pate of Relationship i Moo o
fo s iiRe E i W SO 11 tion _takenr
audedonmEen s, nak At SRR D 1D S s L HE Desies]is e il (o) !

........................................ ,
.............................
L i B T RIS E o R R s G B R SRR R i
........................................................
: e
R e - - o . o J g i ¢ N 169
vITT, Form 115 received from G.ReSeHobokery MeJa sciae ciiraiaimnaiinaioniiics.eas L
m AT A a LI .,
'\Ff"!flli-f'-h‘f Ll e & BEET WU

A : 4
5=666/1E  FRATOE ik .

MAR 101921 A4,



L SR 7/ 4 s
/; v » "!i (‘f

/ >

GRAVE L  CAT. N BLANK
LOCATION OF THE GRAVE OI

(Rank.) (Organization.)
DATE, OF BURIAT - Y. -ACT 26y " LOLB el i dhtif ot

PLACE oF BURIAL.Vaubecourt. .. .......... .. i

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) Mai) reference
must specify clearly what map is used.

HOW MARKED: NamePeg?............ Cross?.. LS. ...

Headboard? . .. 7.k Bottleg%a;?‘ .....
IDENTIFICATION TAGS: :

. e o

Was one buried with body?w..... SEA A PN k] g g,
Was one fastened to nafie peg or ¥i
stake used as a grave marker?..... Yes. g

If name unl{novyﬁ" and tags missing, desex tion ~,;.'£fn(_1 marks
should be given here: % ; & N

Sam Hardeman,lst LieutsMc,USA .:... -
: (Signature and_Rank of Reporting Officer.)

This portion to be sent to Chief of Graves Registration Service.



Creex Themss
Soldier's No.

Coaic Moo 140%h Lid'e
Neme : Bl
Ve 05 150 ‘ (Regtu‘ )/1 1]

Rank Co, (Corps)
: American
Date of Death ' Cause
Vau DG-COU”'t ) s.:.ouse
Date of Burial Cemetery
50 2 M
Bewn or Commune Dept.

4
Chapla1 ria{fo ooz (whlch°)
3 «“k%.uu-n.“"'"’ 302
Signature _ Rank

Group Unit G.R.S.
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WAR D_Jp 1T {E'\TT
Office of the Qu "ruormautpr aegral of the Army

X &&@a,e e \,%gxu *n t%w.
v &Y, S
AL oY el E <= Gﬁ }‘ .
G.Raed, Form 84 K\
Information duested o@a@}C. { ) N g7 ggie 1/51/21.
CZ’ ; "’1 » L ,""v{ i & § = :
File MNo. N@& 7) hequl graiion. g g
)~ (/ .
From The Qgﬁﬁyeﬂh“stcr Gencral, U, S. Army, (ane‘ﬂrlal Division)
1O
To: ?g 1€ Adjutant General of f@ Qrmy, 6th &\B Stse, N.W,,Vachington, D, C,
\n ! ' ;
Subject: Infomsation required for G.R.8, %
e T eSS veoucsted that tnc ltdﬂu checlked below be completed, Reduest
onfirmation of 2ll infomation showni
a. Suruname  Crook f. Date of death 10/3/187
:x D, Christian name Thomas Ge % g« Cause of death LePneumonia. <
or (Thomas)
c. Serial Number . 3459932 hs Authority (u.O.M)
or (1459328) < \
d. Orgenization 3140th Inf, ,Me GeCos X 1¢ Hmergency addre 3s . o
Grozpboans / i (A ts
&, Rank Cooke - Je Relationshipff~ / ko

D0DY DESCRIPTION
(See page #2 of the Service Record)

2, Age of enlisiment
//‘ b n

2« Color of eyes

¢y ' Coler of hair

ds Height

e, Weight

f, Permanent marks and

physical defects at
enlistment (0ld fractures or breaks)

CaWe

677

49
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FROM  : Opie S« Imes, lst Lt., 140th Infansrye
T0
SUBJECT ¢ Loeation of grawess

o9

Graves Hegigtration Bureaun.

1. Information requested regarding the location of graves of the
following men of the lachine Gun Co., 140th Infantry, 55th Pivisionm,
killed in the Argonne between Septe., 26th and October lst, 1918.

Corporal Franeis We Greeme 1459313
Private lol Henry Collier 1459338
Private lelg Charles Co Virth 1459356
Private Charles B. Cormett 1459877
Private Otto E. Poertner 1459405
Private Jumes West 1460707

2+ Information is recimatod regarding location of mm of the
following men of il.Ge Cos, 140th Inf., 36th Division, who died in
ﬁ:p;‘bﬂ,l‘gl gron wounds received im the Argonme between Sept 26th and
?

Gorporsl Rowlsnd H. Stevenson 1459410
Private lel Phillip M. Carroll 1459336
Private lol Charles B Wood 1459311

3o anoma'sion'ls requested ag to the location of graves of t he
following men of M«G. 0c., 140th Inf., 35%h Divigion, who died
hospitals from disesse between Septe £6th and October 20%h, 1918.

Cook Lloyd Ee Darrah 1459324
Cook s G« Crook 1459323
4. Infomation is reguested as to the looation of the grave of

the following officer, whoge division is not kuowms, but who joined
the A«BeF. a8 o casual officer. |

Captain Leon B. Briggs, U.S.R.
" (signed)  Orie S. Imes
. . Orie S. Imes
1st S%. 140th Inf.
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